# COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

### In the Matter of:

NOTICE OF TIME WARNER CABLE	)	
INFORMATION SERVICES, LLC'S INTENT TO	)	
ADOPT THE INTERCONNECTION	)	CASE NO.
AGREEMENT BETWEEN INSIGHT	)	2009-00245
COMMUNICATIONS AND WINDSTREAM	)	
KENTUCKY EAST, LLC	)	

#### ORDER

On June 29, 2009, Time Warner Cable Information Services (Kentucky), LLC d/b/a Time Warner Cable ("Time Warner") filed with the Commission its request to adopt the currently effective interconnection agreement between Insight Phone of Kentucky, LLC ("Insight") and Windstream Kentucky East, LLC ("Windstream East"). That agreement was negotiated pursuant to 47 U.S.C. §§ 251 and 252 and was approved by this Commission. Pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 251(i), Time Warner is entitled to adopt the agreement.

#### IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. The request of Time Warner to adopt the currently effective interconnection agreement between Insight and Windstream East is granted, effective the date of this Order.
- 2. Within 30 days of the date of this Order, Windstream shall file with the Commission a copy of the executed agreement.

By the Commission

ENTERED

1111 2 1 2000

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Honorable Douglas F Brent Attorney at Law Stoll Keenon Ogden, PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 W Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202-2828

Daniel Logsdon Vice President, State Govt. Affairs Windstream Kentucky East, LLC 130 West New Circle Road Suite 170 Lexington, KY 40505